

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 2/2009 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9636/2009

U.P.STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMPOTAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 01/10/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neha Goyal, Adv.
 Ms. Garima Prashad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Thakur, Adv.
 Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 1.5.2009, while issuing notice, this Court had directed that the amount deposited by the insurer shall not be disbursed to the respondent without leave of the Court.

The respondent has now filed I.A. No.2/2009 alleging that long prior to the said order, the amount has been disbursed to him and that in pursuance of the order dated 1.5.2009, the tribunal is taking steps to recover the same. He is seeking a direction to the tribunal not to recover the said amount. to the

.....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.5 COURT NO.5 DATED 01/10/2009 ...contd.

We have heard the parties. We are of the view that interest of justice would be served if the respondent is directed to deposit the amount drawn in a fixed deposit with a nationalised bank and deposit the fixed deposit receipt before the Tribunal. The respondent will however be entitled to draw the interest thereon during the pendency of this matter.

I.A. No.2 is disposed of.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master